The fund’s interest rate risk is routinely monitored by the fund and its investment advisers in accordance with the fund’s risk
management strategy, including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the
relevant benchmarks.

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 is set out below. These disclosures
present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Asset type 31 March
2022

31 March
2021

  £000 £000
Bonds 1,402,820 1,315,811
Cash deposits 556,926 422,003
Cash at bank 6,230 41,592
Total 1,965,976 1,779,406

Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis
The fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets available to pay
benefits. The assumed interest rate volatility is 100 basis point (BPS) per annum.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant and shows the effect in the
year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates.

Asset type Value as at 31 March
2022

Value on increase
+100BPS

Value on decrease
-100BPS

  £000 £000 £000
Bonds 1,402,820 1,416,848 1,388,792
Cash deposits 556,926 562,495 551,357
Cash balances 6,230 6,292 6,168
Total 1,965,976 1,985,635 1,946,317

Page 115

SECTION 10: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

82

Asset type Value as at 31 March

2021
Value on increase

+100BPS
Value on decrease

-100BPS
  £000 £000 £000
Bonds 1,315,811 1,328,969 1,302,653
Cash deposits 422,003 426,223 417,783
Cash balances 41,592 42,008 41,176
Total 1,779,406 1,797,200 1,761,612

d. Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in
any currency other than the functional currency of the fund (GBP). The fund holds both monetary and non-monetary assets
denominated in currencies other than GBP.

The following table summarises the fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

Currency exposure – asset type Value as at
31 March 2022

Value as at